Except as hereinafter provided, in every unsupervised and supervised estate the personal 

representative shall file a corporate surety bond in an amount determined by the Court to be 

adequate to protect distributees, creditors and taxing authorities. This shall be a minimum of 

Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) unless otherwise ordered.” 

2. No surety bond is required where a corporate banking fiduciary qualified by law to serve as such 

is either the fiduciary or one of several co-fiduciaries. 

3. No surety bond is required in a solvent estate where the decedent's spouse serves as personal